

No. 11-1515

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN JOSEPH DELLING,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF IDAHO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Idaho**

**BRIEF OF
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PSYCHIATRY AND THE LAW
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AARON M. PANNER
Counsel of Record
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
*Counsel for American
Psychiatric Association
and American Academy of
Psychiatry and the Law*

July 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS BARS SERIOUS CRIMINAL PUN- ISHMENT OF A DEFENDANT WHO, BECAUSE OF MENTAL DISORDER, LACKED A RATIONAL APPRECI- TION OF THE WRONGFULNESS OF HIS CONDUCT.....	5
II. BECAUSE THE IDAHO STATU- TORY SCHEME PRECLUDED DEL- LING FROM PRESENTING ANY DEFENSE BASED ON HIS IN- ABILITY TO APPRECIATE THE WRONGFULNESS OF HIS CON- DUCT, IT VIOLATES DUE PROCESS	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arnold’s Case</i> , 16 How. St. Tr. 695 (Eng. 1724).....	8
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011)	2
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 16, 20, 21
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	5, 13
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	14
<i>Finger v. State</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001).....	12
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993).....	15
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	2
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	13
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> , 10 Cl. & F. 200, 8 Eng. Rep. 718 (H.L. 1843).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	5
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	5, 12
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	6, 13
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	14
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	5
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	2
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	8
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 678 P.2d 102 (Idaho Ct. App. 1984).....	20

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 399 A.2d 469 (R.I. 1979).....	15
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 740 P.2d 944 (Alaska 1987).....	20

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. VI.....	4
Amend. VIII.....	4
Amend. XIV.....	5
Due Process Clause.....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 17(a).....	10
Alaska Stat. § 12.47.010(a).....	12

Idaho Code:

§ 18-207 (1972).....	2
§ 18-207.....	2
§ 18-207(1).....	2
§ 18-207(3).....	2, 19
§ 18-4001.....	19
§ 18-4002.....	19

Nev. Rev. Stat.:

§ 174.035(4).....	12
§ 194.010(3).....	12

Sup Ct. R.:

Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- 2 Am. Bar Ass'n, *Standards for Criminal Justice* (2d ed. 1986) 7, 9, 10, 15
- Am. Psychiatric Ass'n:
- Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* (4th ed. Text Revision 2000)..... 3, 15
- Position Statement on the Insanity Defense* (2007) 1, 15
- Nancy C. Andreasen & Donald W. Black, *Introductory Textbook of Psychiatry* (4th ed. 2006)..... 16
- 1 Joel P. Bishop, *Commentaries on the Criminal Law* (6th ed. 1877) 8
- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 8
- Richard J. Bonnie, *The Moral Basis of the Insanity Defense*, 69 A.B.A. J. 194 (1983)..... 15
- Richard J. Bonnie, *et al.*, *A Case Study in the Insanity Defense: The Trial of John W. Hinckley, Jr.* (3d ed. 2008)9, 11, 12, 16
- Samuel J. Brakel, *et al.*, *The Mentally Disabled and the Law* (Am. Bar Found. 3d ed. 1985).....6, 7, 11, 13, 14
- Lisa A. Callahan, *et al.*, *The Volume and Characteristics of Insanity Defense Pleas: An Eight-State Study*, 19 Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 331 (1991) 18-19
- Brian E. Elkins, *Idaho's Repeal of the Insanity Defense: What Are We Trying To Prove?*, 31 Idaho L. Rev. 151 (1994)..... 9

Deborah Giorgi-Guarnieri, <i>et al.</i> , <i>AAPL Practice Guideline for Forensic Psychiatric Evaluation of Defendants Raising the Insanity Defense</i> , 30 <i>J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> No. 2, Suppl. (2002)	7, 11, 18
Abraham S. Goldstein, <i>Insanity Defense</i> (1967)....	12, 13
Donald H. J. Hermann, <i>The Insanity Defense: Philosophical, Historical and Legal Perspectives</i> (1983).....	21
Jennifer L. Kunst, <i>Understanding the Religious Ideation of Forensically Committed Patients</i> , 36 <i>Psychotherapy</i> 287 (1999).....	16, 18
Bruce G. Link, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Real in Their Consequences: A Sociological Approach to Understanding the Association between Psychotic Symptoms and Violence</i> , 64 <i>Am. Soc. Rev.</i> 316 (1999).....	17
Roscoe Pound, Introduction to Frances B. Sayre, <i>Cases on Criminal Law</i> (1927)	13
Jacques M. Quen, <i>Anglo-American Criminal Insanity: An Historical Perspective</i> , 2 <i>Bull. Am. Acad. Psychiatry & L.</i> 115 (1974).....	7
Phillip J. Resnick, <i>The 2006 Friedman & Gilbert Criminal Justice Forum: The Andrea Yates Case: Insanity on Trial</i> , 55 <i>Clev. St. L. Rev.</i> 147 (2007).....	16
Josephine Stanton, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Qualitative Study of Filicide by Mentally Ill Mothers</i> , 24 <i>Child Abuse & Neglect</i> 1451 (2000).....	17
Thomas Stompe, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Schizophrenia, Delusional Symptoms, and Violence: The Threat/Control-Override Concept Reexamined</i> , 30 <i>Schizophrenia Bull.</i> 31 (2004)	17

- Jeffrey W. Swanson, *Mental Disorder, Substance Abuse, and Community Violence: An Epidemiological Approach*, in *Violence and Mental Disorder: Developments in Risk Assessment* 101 (John Monahan & Henry J. Steadman eds., Univ. of Chicago Press 1994)..... 18
- Jeffrey W. Swanson, *et al.*, *A National Study of Violent Behavior in Persons With Schizophrenia*, 63 *Archives Gen. Psychiatry* 490 (2006).....17, 18
- Pamela J. Taylor, *et al.*, *Mental Disorder and Violence: A Special (High Security) Hospital Study*, 172 *Brit. J. Psychiatry* 218 (1998) 18
- Brent Teasdale, *et al.*, *Gender, Threat/Control-Override Delusions and Violence*, 30 *Law & Hum. Behav.* 649 (2006)..... 17
